Brooklyn Community Board 7 Public Safety June 27, 2022, Meeting
" Minutes
Via Zoom

Presentation by:
Deputy Inspector Castro, 72 Pct
Jahari Rose, Civilian Complaint Review Board

A few highlights and links below:

Deputy Inspector Castro reviewed Compstat numbers and members of the community shared
concemns regarding quality of life.

Jahi Rose presented on the role of the Civilian Complaint Review Board and how to file a
complaint.

720d Pet Contact Information

830 4th Avenue
Brooklyn, NY, 11232-1702

Precinct: (718) 965-6311

Community Affairs: (718) 965-6326

Crime Prevention: (718) 965-6320 - Dominic Ciaramella -
Email: dominic.ciaramella@nypd.org

Domestic Violence Officer: (718) 965-6363

Youth Coordination Officer: (718) 965-6301

Auxiliary Coordinator: (718) 965-6323

Detective Squad: (718) 965-6336

Neighborhood Coordination Officers, or NCOs, are your local problem solvers. They spend all
their working hours within the confines of their assigned sectors, actively engaging with local
community members and residents. They get to know the neighborhood, its people, and its
problems extremely well. Use the map on

https://www 1.nyc.gov/site/nypd/bureaus/patrol/precincts/72nd -precinct.page

and list below to find your sector and your NCOs. Feel free to email your officers directly, or
contact your local precinct, to discuss ongoing crime or quality-of-life issues.

I
NCO

. SGT Yuriy Zevelev YURIY.ZEVELEV@nvpd.org
Supervisor

A PO Francis Ghanney Francis.Ghanney@nypd.org




A DET Daniel McGrath Daniel McGrath@nypd.org

B PO Anne Charles ANNE.CHARLES2@nypd.org

B PO Abed Hamdan Abed Hamdan@nypd.org

C PO Umar Cheema Umar.Cheema@nypd.org

C PO Jose Ruiz Jose.Ruiz3@nypd.org

D PO Joseph Aiello JOSEPH.AIELLO@nypd.org
i D I’f@i‘g’;‘g{e SALVATORE.LONGOBARDI@nypd.org
722¢ Pct Community Council

President: Tina Ponce
Meetings: Community Council meetings typically take place on the second Tuesday of each
month at 7:30 PM.

Civilian Complaint Review Board

The New York City Civilian Complaint Review Board (CCRB) is an independent agency. It is
empowered to receive, investigate, mediate, hear, make findings, and recommend action on
complaints against New York City police officers alleging the use of excessive or unnecessary
force, abuse of authority, discourtesy, or the use of offensive language. The Board’s
investigative staff, composed entirely of civilian employees, conducts investigations in an
impartial fashion. The Board forwards its findings to the police commissioner. The CCRB
investigates complaints about four types of misconduct by sworn officers of the NYPD: force
that is excessive or unnecessary; abuse of authority; discourtesy; and offensive language. The
CCRB does not investigate the actions of civilian employees of the NYPD such as school
safety officers or crossing guards.



The Outreach & Intergovernmental Affairs Unit informs and educates the public about:

o The structure and authority of the CCRB

» Civilians' rights and responsibilities during police encounters such as question-
stop-and-frisk

o De-escalation

» How to file a complaint

» The investigation and mediation process

https://www 1.nyc.gov/site/ccrb/about/about.page

https:/www 1.nyc.eov/site/ccrb/complaints/check-complaint-status.page

https://www1.nyc.eov/site/ccrb/policy/MOS-records.page

Jahi Rose
917 203 9320
jrose@ccrb.nyc.gov




